

No. 07-474

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANUP ENGQUIST,
Petitioner

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.
Respondents

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.*	Elizabeth Eynon-Kokrda
General Counsel	Kenneth W. Hartman
Naomi Gittins	Baird Holm, LLP
Lisa Soronen	1500 Woodmen Tower
National School Boards Ass'n	Omaha NE 68102
1680 Duke Street	(402) 344-0500
Alexandria, VA 22314	
(703) 838-6722	

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The policy decision before this Court is whether federal courts will become super personnel departments, responsible for addressing every grievance made by school district employees across the country	6
II. This Court has refused to create a new judicial equal protection remedy in the realm of federal public employment law	12
A. This Court pays heed to “special factors counseling hesitation” before creating a new judicial remedy	13
B. The “special factors counseling hesitation” here include more than the numerous measures examined in <i>Bush</i> but also the measures adopted by federal, state, and	

local governments to protect the rights of employees of school districts..... 15

III. This Court has always treated the government as employer differently than the government as sovereign, and thus school districts as employers must be treated differently 19

A. The need for constitutional limitations on the government when acting as employer is substantially less than when the government is acting as sovereign 19

B. This Court has repeatedly limited the scope of constitutional protections afforded to public employees in light of the government’s need to carry out its mission effectively and efficiently 22

C. This Court has recognized that wide latitude is necessary for public employers, and this is particularly true for public school districts, given the special characteristics of the school environment 26

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	18
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974)	5, 20, 27
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	7
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	3, 6
<i>Board of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	27
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	5, 13
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers v. McElroy Local 473, AFL-CIO</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	20, 23
<i>Connick v. Meyers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	passim
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (2007)	2, 18

<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	5, 20, 26, 28
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972)	19
<i>Hesse v. Board of Educ.</i> , 848 F.2d 748 (7th Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>International Soc. For Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992)	20
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	24
<i>Lauth v. McCollum</i> , 424 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2005).....	8, 18
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	12
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2618 (2007)	27
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	21
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	27
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	22, 28

<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ. of Township High Sch. Dist. 205,</i> 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	5, 22
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois,</i> 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	21
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire,</i> 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	12
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comm. Sch. Dist.,</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	27
<i>U.S. v. General Petroleum Corp. of Cal.,</i> 73 F. Supp. 225 (D. Cal. 1946)	20
<i>U.S. v. Kokinda,</i> 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	20
<i>Vukadinovich v. Bartels,</i> 853 F.2d 1387 (7th Cir. 1988)	8, 9
<i>Waters v. Churchill,</i> 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	5, 19, 25

Statutes and Regulations

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101	17
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621	17
Equal Pay Act, 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8(a)(2)	7

National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 152(2) (2008)	18
No Child Left Behind Act, 20 U.S.C. § 6301 (2008).....	11, 17
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e	17, 18
20 U.S.C. § 954(d)(1) (2008).....	21
42 U.S.C. §§ 1981	17, 18
42 U.S.C. §§ 1983	8, 17, 18

Other Authorities

David M. Pedersen, “Statutory Dismissal of School Employees,” Termination of School Employees: Legal Issues and Techniques §§ 10-1, National School Board Association (1997)	16
---	----

Education Commission of the States, Collective Bargaining Policies for Teachers (June 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/37/48/3748.htm ..	15
--	----

Education Commission of the States, Teacher Tenure/Continuing Contract Laws: Update for 2007 (2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/75/64/7564.doc	16
--	----

U.S. Census Bureau, Census 2000 Special
Employment Opportunity Tabulation, *available at*,
http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/eeoindex/page_c.html 1

U.S. Census Bureau, Facts for Features – U.S.
Armed Forces and Veterans, *available at*,
<http://www.census.gov/Press-Release/www/2003/cb03-ff04se.html> 1

U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission,
Table, All Statutes FY 1997 – FY2007, *available at*,
<http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/all.html> 17
